

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 91-70734

DONALD P. HATELEY, THE CAMBRIDGE GROUP, INC.,
and WENDY J. SERETAN,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION, RESPONDENT

JAMES R. DOTY
General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Associate General Counsel

KATHARINE B. GRESHAM
Assistant General Counsel

Of Counsel
PAUL GONSON
Solicitor

SUSAN K. STRAUS
Attorney

Securities and Exchange Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 2 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| A. Introduction | 2 |
| B. The Regulatory Scheme | 3 |
| C. The Facts | 4 |
| D. The Proceedings Below | 7 |
| 1. Proceedings Before the NASD District Business Conduct Committee | 7 |
| 2. Proceedings Before the NASD Board of Governors | 11 |
| 3. Proceedings Before the Securities and Exchange Commission | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 14 |
| I. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE SANCTION IMPOSED BY THE NASD | 14 |
| A. The Sanction Was Not Excessive | 14 |
| B. A Joint and Several Fine Was Appropriate | 20 |
| II. THE COMMISSION'S FINDING WITH RESPECT TO LACK OF PERSONAL ANIMOSITY IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Allen S. Klosowski, 48 S.E.C. 954 (1988) | 18 |
| Anthony J. Amato, 45 S.E.C. 282 (1973) | 18 |
| In re Bateman Eichler, 47 S.E.C. 692 (1982) | 21 |
| In re Bateman Eichler, 47 S.E.C. 1025 (1984) | 21 |
| Carter v. SEC, 726 F.2d 472 (9th Cir. 1983). | 17 |
| In re Charles E. Marland & Co., Inc., 45 S.E.C. 632 (1974) | 22 |
| Gary D. Cohee, 48 S.E.C. 917 (1987) | 15,18 |
| In re Cosse International Securities, Inc., 42 S.E.C. Docket 1079 (January 6, 1989) | 21 |
| Cromaglass Corp. v. Ferm, 344 F. Supp. 924 (M.D. Pa. 1972), dismissed, 500 F.2d 601 (3d Cir. 1974). | 22 |
| In re First Philadelphia Corp., 47 S.E.C. Docket 560 (September 25, 1990) | 21 |
| In re Fund Securities, 45 S.E.C. 203 (1973) | 22 |
| In re G.L. Bartlett & Co., Inc., 24 S.E.C. Docket (November 24, 1981) | 21 |
| Hinkle Northwest, Inc. v. SEC, 641 F.2d 1304 (9th Cir. 1979) | 17 |
| In re J.V. Ace & Co., 47 S.E.C. Docket 1874 (December 21, 1990) | 21 |

| <u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| In re LSCO Securities, Inc., 43 S.E.C. Docket 1354 (May 3, 1989) | 21 |
| Landman v. Royster, 354 F. Supp. 1292 (E.D. Va. 1973) | 22 |
| L.B. Securities Corp., 42 S.E.C. 885 (1966) | 15,18 |
| Sartain v. SEC, 601 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1979) | 14,15,19 |
| In re Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc., 43 S.E.C. Docket 1322 (April 28, 1989) | 21 |
| Shultz v. SEC, 614 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1980). | 26 |
| Sirianni v. SEC, 677 F.2d 1284 (9th Cir. 1982) | 18,19 |
| Sorrell v. SEC, 679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982) | 26 |
| In re W.N. Whelan & Co., Inc., 46 S.E.C. Docket 1889 (August 28, 1990) | 21 |
| In re Wedbush, Noble, Cooke, Inc., 30 S.E.C. Docket 162 (March 29, 1984) | 21 |

STATUTES:

Securities Exchange Act of 1934:

| | |
|--|----|
| Section 15(b)(8), 15 U.S.C. 78o(b)(8) | 3 |
| Section 15A, 15 U.S.C. 78o-3 | 3 |
| Section 15A(b)(7), 15 U.S.C. 78o-3(b)(7) | 3 |
| Section 15A(f)(2), 15 U.S.C. 78o-3(f)(2) | 3 |
| Section 15A(h)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78o-3(h)(1) | 3 |
| Section 19(d)(2), 15 U.S.C. 78s(d)(2) | 3 |
| Section 19(e), 15 U.S.C. 78s(e) | 3 |
| Section 19(e)(2), 15 U.S.C. 78s(e)(2) | 15 |
| Section 20(a), 15 U.S.C. 78t(a) | 23 |
| Section 25(a), 15 U.S.C. 78y(a) | 3 |
| Section 25(a)(4), 15 U.S.C. 78y(a)(4) | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page

NASD RULES

NASD Rules of Fair Practice

| | |
|--------------------------------------|-----|
| Article I, Section 5 | 24 |
| Article III, Section 1 | 2,7 |
| Article III, Section 40 | 7 |
| Article III, Section 40(b) | 6 |
| Article V, Section 1 | 19 |

NASD By-Laws

| | |
|---|---|
| Part III, Section 1(a) of Schedule C, | 2 |
| Part III, Section 1(b) of Schedule C, | 2 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|--|----|
| Uniform Application for Securities Industry Registration, NASD Form U-4 | 16 |
